P »PASSAIC VALLEY SEWERAGE COMMISSIONERS

Return to:

790 Broad Street

. .i Newark, N.J. 07102 - -
iF
AR .April 12, ver2 T
Plant Ref. No. /6/#02-?1 ......... R
WASTE EFFLUENT SURVEY

(For Indusfri"es Served by the Passaic Valley Sewerage Commissioners)
Planc Name: ....... MONSANTO INDUSTRIAL CREWICALS coupany
Address: ... oo AVENUE | KEARNY | NEW JERSEY 5 07032
Person and Title to whom any further mdd:—m should be directed: oo
e R E. HARTMANN, A INT . SUPERINIENDENT e
Phone No.: (201 58970850 e
Number of Employees: e e
Number of Working Days Per Week: ........... K
Number of Shifts Per Day: e < S S
Area of Property: ... - ACTES, OF oo, Sq. Ft.
Type of Industry and 4 digit U. 8. Standard Industrial Classification No.: .-....S.IC._;2.81K ..........

Ma.nafafetaﬁé--ef-——-}nérga&i—e--a_nd--Ofg-aﬁie--ehemica»}s-

Finished Product(s): ...Industrial Phosphates & Steroxes . | (Wetting Agents.

Average Production: ..... Confldentlal .................................................................

Raw Materials Used: .. Eiemental Phosphorus, Soda Ash .~~~
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; ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS ONLY IF THE L W
PLANT WASTE INCLUDES WASTE ATTRIBUTABLE TO INDUSTRIAL OPERATIONS
(Note: Analyses should be based on o 24-hour composite sample)

Characteristics of Plant Waste discharged to sanitary or combined sewer, after treatment
if any. Indicate units of measure where applicable (e.g. Mg/l).

RS (O b) Turbidity: -........ e
c¢) Temperature: ........... C},{P ........................... d) Radioactive? Yes............... NO ool '
e} Solids Concentration: - \?QQI_ |

1) Total SOHdS w.crvoerrecrrrce ?fe,,j ....... Volatile .....ooooereereeee oo, Mineral ........ooooooeerreere.

2) Suspended Solids -......rerreecucenee: % aé,z@Volatile ............................ Mineral ..o
f) Oil and Grease Concentration: < %

1) Floatable Oils oo .*".\Qb’}._; .....................................................................

2) Emulsified Os e ‘b} eeeoeeeseemnemeesemeeemeeseseesiecoereeseeesr et e neenes
) CRIOFIAES - erererreree oottt O ————
h) Chemical Oxygen Demand (C.OD.): o e e e e s
i) 5-day Bio-chemical Oxygen Demand (B.OD.): ooocerccmmmeemrereene e ereeeeemsemmsmssoseemsmssssses oo
1) Total organic carbon (T.O.C.) 1 o :

k) Metallic Ions—Name and concentration (Important—list each metal in waste, e.g., chromium
hex. and triv. Antimony, Lead, Mercury, Copper, Vanadium, Nickel; give concentration and

total daily discharge of each metal.)

Explain hours, method of discharge of waste to Sanitary Sewer and peak rate of flow, e.g.,
(continuing for 8 hours per day, 5 days per week at 100 gal./day rate) (batch twice a day for 20
‘minutes at 100 gal./min.) (Continuous 24 hours steady or with peaks at 2 P.M., peak rate

3 M.G.D.) etc. -




Purchased water in 1971 from: ... Kearny, N. J..
15t QUATTET ommoemeeeeeme e 52,012,500 Gal. .o
2nd Quarter ............... - "
"3rd Quarter . . e et
4th Quarter ............... : et e e een
Total Purchased 1971: 208,050,000 Gals, . . .. ...

Well Water

Ist Quarter —.oeveeeereeerennee. . e O e
2nd Quarter ...ooeoeeeeeeeeee. ettt etesenet et e em e et a e en e e
3rd Quarter oo meiteaeisest et een e e eem e enreeen
Ath QUATTET et ee e e e e v e e ere e mee st sebesseeeemnne eensasmsemnens
Total well water received in 1971: ... .. None . ceeeemmee e eeemeesereren
River Water
Ist QUATTEr o e 2
2nd Quarter ..., ,,,,,,, e ereeemteer e ean e e et et sameeneaesenes
3rd Quarter ....... eeemtesteeret e tene e anererannerees e ereeereseeteaaraneane
Gth QUATTET oo et ettt e aem e b e e s see s e sene s eeme e sms s e
Total river water taken in in 1971: NONE. ettt
TOTAL OF ALL WATER RECEIVED IN 1971: 208,050,000 Gal, . . . .
Water Use in 1971: )
Water to Product (include evaporated and lost water) : .......... 167,900,000
Water to Sanitary Sewer: ........occo........ et aeemermeeneran: 19,345,000 ...
Water to Storm Sewer, River or Ditch: oo e 20,805,000
TOTAL WATER USE IN 1971: . 208,050,000 .. .

Name of River, Stream, or Tributary, and location of storm sewer or ditch outlet to river, stream,

or tributary; Passaic River 2,7 miles up from river mouth on east side.




-— Characteristics of . Plant Discharge to-Storm Sewer, River, or Ditch, after treatment if any,

Indicate units of measure where applicable {e.g, Mg/l).- . ... (-
2) PH: il 2 i - b) Turbidity: - kB APHA oo
¢) Temperature: -..89%. e d) Radioactive? Yes oo NO oo
-¢) Solids Concentration: T e T ’ '
1) Total Solids .15000 mg/L.._...... Volatile ...100.mg/L..... b £1.15 1 I —
2) Suspended Solids .1.00. mg/Lu....... - Volatile ....... Nil oo Mineral .o
f) Oil and Grease Concentration:
1) Floatable Oils oo [0 1= U :
2) Emulsified O1s .oooooereeeeerenenenas None...._._. eteeeeeaeesueresseoeemetasammensosaneeamae e mnenenne s
g) CHIOMAES oovrrereoeeesreeeeneercerarsscrmerererree LODIG e e eereerreomees e ressereeest e e
h) Chemical Oxygen Demand (C.O.D.}: i £+ WU OO
i) 5-day Bio-chemical Oxygen Demand (B.O.D.): ........ e OSSOSOV
j) Total Organic Carbon (T.O0.C.) ¢ wooiiereecenn B SR 1= PO SRS

k) Metallic Ions—Name and concentration (Important—list each metal in waste, e.g., chromium
hex, and triv. Antimony, Lead, Mercury, Copper, Vanadium, Nickel; give concentration and

total daily discharge of each metal.): -

SV & of o > « NS 10 M/ Do

1) Toxic Material—Name and concc;;;ra_tion (e:.é., cy_ahidé 8altS, E1C.) 1 croeieeeece et
[ B | = L e
m) Solvents—Name and CONCEMTATION T oot
...................... None...........
n) Resins—Name and concentration (Lacquers, Varnishes, Synthetics) © vt e e
NOM et e e e e
o) Date and time span of sample: Data. based on continuous sampling for more than

I one year

Do you pretreat any waste before discharge? ................ NOoooeanen

If so, describe process and disposal of residue removed: ...cooieicenenne : et eeane e _

Certification of Laboratory doing sampling and making analyses shall be given. Procedures
shall be ‘those shown in the 13th edition of Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and
Wastewater, where applicable. If no procedure is applicable, the laboratory is to describe method
and procedure used in analyses.

~B-ce
D. M. Widdows - Chief Chemist
|
B — S - Tl ;E_.R R._A& __B«__O_%G_




T

THOMAS LAZIZIO SEYMOUR A. LUBETKIN
CHAIRMAN

PASSAIC VALLEY SEWERAGE COMMISSIONERS e m——
WALTER J. DAVIS

JAMES V. BEGRETO
VICE CHAIRMAN 790 BROAD STREET CHIEF coumsEL
NEWARK. N.J. 07102
CARMINE 7. PERRAPATO - MRS CHARLES T. SCHADEL
BENJAMIN W, GORDON CLERK.TREZASURKR
LOULS BAY. 2nD .
COMMISSIONERS ’ B
+
R} :

Company: /7/‘“\'/5'9/” D' C&""f?””/ Date : -3///;/7/72
Address jﬁNN M/&’/&NN/& #&[
AR /y /V /. \JosePH Cole o

P,v,.5.C. Inspector

I hereby acknowledge receipt of Passaic Valley
Sewerage Commissioners' letter and Waste Efflu-
ent.Survey which was hand delivered on the date

and by the inspector as noted above.

) CQ
j MLZ;_,/

ame & Title ( p print)

J &

Inspector's Initial

o 7 - L TIERRABOO1266




Monsanto

Monsanto Company
Pennsylvania Avenus
Kearny, New Jerssy 07032
Phone: (201) 588-0350

004 1Y

July 25, 1975

Passaic Valley Sewerage Commissioners
600 Wilson Avenue

Newark, N.J. 07105

Attn: Mr. John Kinder

Dear Mr. Kinder:

We received your request to complete the questionaire
concerning our industrial discharge into the P.V.S.C.
system. In reviewing this request, we must call your
ettention to the fact that while our plant is located
adjacent to the Passaic River in South Kearny, all of
our discharge goes to the South Kearny treatment plant
which empties to the Hackensack system. At one time
we had a storm drain from our property which emptied
into the Pesssic River, but this no longer exists.

With no discharge which would come under your jurisdiection,
we find no reason to comply with your request. Please
advise if this conclusion is incorrect.

r _,r:—} ’
,i>;m4£4é;é;7 éilizéaigs

D. M. Widdows

cc: M. Mullins

DMW/ert
ENCLOSURE

... IERRA-

m o m————— -
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Apr,
- 24

Apr,
25

Apr,
3-30

Apr,
17-30

-2- May 12, 1963

Violation - Fiske Brothers Refining Company, 129 Lockwood St., Newarlk NI
— e e— N

o 3
1961, Tequesting a Teport., on May 8, 1961, the tompany replied, scas-
ing it was theip desire to Cooperate with the Passaic Valley Sewerage
Co::issioners, and that the source of pollutionp would be completely
eliminated by the end of the day, (Violation has been Teported elizjinazc-
ed as of May 12, 1961,

Violarion Lockwood Street Storo Sewer, Newark, New Jersevy

let was discovered on April 25, 1961, Inspector Roberr vanp Volkenburgh
took sample to the P.V.S.C. Labs on April 25 ang April 26,

on May 5, 1961, chief Engineer Lubetkin wrote to Mr., Robert Van
Riper of the City of Newark, Mr, Lubetkin tolg of the polluting
material being discharged, and asked Mr, Van Riper for 2 Teport on whar
is causing thig pollurion ang what ig being done to Correct this
situation,

Violation - Marcal Paper Mills, Inc., 1 Market Street, Ease Pzterson,N.J.

This violation of the discharge of industrial waste into the Passaic
River igs continuous,

Violation - Monsanto Chenical Companvy, Pennsvlvania Ave., So, Keamnv, N, 7.
—%0lation ——=-cl12 Ave,,

On April 17, 1961, Inspector John K. McLaughlin, found g slight
turbid liquid from 4 twenty ingh concrete pipe discharging into the
Passaic River, PH testc Paper indicateq PH 2-3, rThe Vviolation was
brought to. the actention of M-, Robert M, Ericksen, Plant manager, who

Promised quick action to correce this matter, (Weekly Teport of May

1-5 shows the abgove vioclation eliminateqd,

TIERR
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PAGE 232

Viclation-Town of Kearny
July, 1972 to December 31, 1972 (M, Colello)

There is a 24n storm pipe in Pennsylvania Ave,, Kearny that
discharges into the Passaic River at the Monsanto Property near
Pennsylvania Avenuye, The discharge integ the river is polluting,
some of it attributable to the Monsanto co. (See Violation-Mon-
santo}. However, some of the pollution comes from Kearny up-~
stream of Monsanto, This is a small flow and difficult te trace,

On July 20, 1972 ,Mr Lubetkin wrote to the Town of Kearny,in-
forming them of the polluting discharge, ang directing that they lo-
Cate the source of Pollution and have it halted. Mr. Lubetkin also
requested ga reply, No reply had been received; however, Inspector
Colello reports that Supt. McDonald has been working on this but
has not yet been able to locate the Source of pollution,

On October 3, 1972, Mr, Lubetkin again wrote to the Town of
Kearny, but as of the end of the year, no reply had been receivegd,

Violation-Marcal Paper Mills, Inc,, East Paterson, N.J.
June 5 to December 31, 1972 (7. Perrapato)

This company takes in Passaic River water, treatsg it, and
then uses it in its industria} Process. Its industrial waste is
treated and returned to the river. The Commissioners have moni-
tored this waste for many years and, except for occasional acci-
dents, have found the quality of this discharge satisfactory, and
no problem occurred in this area.

However, in its treatment of the river water, two things oc-
curred., First, the river water was settled in a lagoon and the silt
removed from this water was Put back into the river once a week
(usually on Sunday) for about one or two hours, Secondly, the treat-
ment of this river water contained filters which were periodically
back-washeq (about 14 minutes every 1% hours). This backwash
liquid (also river water material ) was also returned to the river,

In the past, since this was material from the river contain-
ing no industrial waste, and it was being returned to the river, the
Practice was allowed, In additicn, samples of thejr discharge had
been analyzed and found non-polluting, since evidently the samples
were taken by the inspector at times when the filter backwash was
not in process, on the few times that pollution was detected(sam-
Ples taken when backwash in cperation), it was usually attributed to
other causes (such as spills inloadingareas), and Marcal was re-
quested to relay certain Sewers and reconnect to the sanitary sewers a
loading area catch basin, Marcal was Cooperative and, to date, did

Upon review of the Industrial Waste Survey Forms, it was
realized that even though the filter backwash ligquid ang settled silt
were materials removed from the river, that with higher river standard:
the discharge in its concentrated form was definitely polluting, and
these discharges would have to be halted,

TIERRA-B-001270



PAGE 234

Violation-Mons;qto Company, Pennsylvania Avenue, Kearny, N,7J.
(J. Celello)

January- December 31, 1972

Samples taken from 24" ang 27" Pipes discharging to the river
were foungd to be polluting, on January 27, Mr, Lubetkin wrote to
this company, informinq them of their pollutiaon and directing thenm to

cease pollution at once,

. On February 8, Mr. J. H. Cannan, Plant Manager, wrote to Mr,
Lubetkin Stating the 24" sewer is a City sewer used by otherg besides
Monsanto, Mr, Lubetkin replied on February 14, that in addition to the
24" sewer which contained polluting material coming from their com-
pany, that the 27" Sewer discharging into the Passaic River also con-
tained polluting material,

On February 22, a conference was held in Mr, Lubetkin's office,
at the reguest of Monsanto. At the conference, it was Peinted out to
Monsanto that besides the high C.0.D., there was an exceptionally
large amount of ortho phosphate being discharged by Monsanto of

1500 rg /1 and 2249 mg/l from the 24° and 27" sawers Irespectively which
could not be &ccepted. They were directed to Prepare a Program to hale
the C.o0.D,. pollution and to drastically reduce the phosphate discharge,
They agreed to have a report on such a Program, together with a time
table on implementation, Presented to the Commissioners by March 10,

1872,

On March 10, another conference was held with Monsanto's of-~
ficials. Mr, 7. H. Canaan presented & pProgram and time table to elip-
inate the pollution. Generally Speaking, they feel the major pollu-
tion is caused by undergroung leaks and by-passing of a reclamation
System. They plan to eliminate the leaks by replacing the olg pipes
With covered concrete lined trenches to be completed July 1, 1972,

On June 28. Mr, Hartman of Monsanto submitted a Progress re-
port to the Commnissioners. The report, complete with piotographs, in-
dicated that the program to eliminate leaks from the reclaim system in-
terceptors by replacement of sewers with covered concrete lined trench-
€S was complete; however, a source of phosphate loss was located in a
loading area. They expect to find and correct this by October 1, 1972,

source of the C.0.D,
their 4002 boiler blow-down, but originated upstream from them. This
was checked ang confirmed by the PVSC and the Town of Kearny was no-
tified of the C.0.D. pollution (See Kearny).

TIERRA-B-001271 .




PAGE 235

Violation-Monsanto Company (continued)

On September 27, the Monsanto Co., submitted its quarterly
progress report in which they stated:

l., Completed its program to eliminate leaks from reclaim
system interceptors by replacement with covered con-
crete lined trenches, however, a source of phosphate
loss was located in a loading area. Correctien of
this source will be completed by October 1, 1972,

2. Installation of dust collectors on 5.T.P. loading
facilities, scheduled to be completed January 1,
1973, is on target. Engineering jig complete, funds
have been appropriated, construction Permit obtained,
and eguipment on order.

They admitted that there had been ( as of the end of Septem-
ber) essentially no reduction in concentration of phosphates dis-
charged in their effluent, but volume has been significantly re-
duced due to reduced flow, They cannot explain the relative con-
stant concentration except to assume a quantity of phosphate in
the soil above the water table that slowly dissolves after each
rain, entering the water table, thence the sewer.

During the last guarter of 1972, analysis of samples in-
dicated that a high concentration of phosphates remained
(1100 to 1400 mg/l). On December 28, 1972, Monsanto submitted
its quarterly report in which it stated all scheduled work had
been completed except the following:

1. The dust collectors which had been scheduled for
January 1, 1973, were rescheduled for February 9,
1973,

2. Verify results of program, Target date March 1,
1973,

The report also states that careful monitoring indicates
that gquantity of phosphates in discharge had decreased by 40%
and the flow rate to the river had decreased 25%, They are in-
volved in a testing program to establish the magnitude of the
phosphates in the ground so as to estimate the rate of reduc-
tion. This should be completed April 1, 1973,

__ TIERRA-B-001272
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EXPRESS MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Richard J. Mahoney, Chief Executive
Monsanto Company

800 N. Lindbergh Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63167

Re: Diamond Alkali Superfund Site
Notice of Potential Liability for
Response actions in the Passaic River Study Area

Dear Mr. Mahoney:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") is
charged with responding to the release and/or threatened release
of hazardous substances, pollutants, and contaminants into the
environment and with enforcement responsibilities under the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act of 1980 (“CERCLA"), as amended, 42 U.S.C. §9601 et seq.

EPA has documented the release or threatened release of hazardous
substances, pollutants and contaminants into the Passaic River
Study Area which is part of the Diamond Alkali Superfund Site
("Site"). By this letter EPA is notifying Monsanto Company of its
potential liability relating to the 8Site pursuant to Section 107
of CERCLA.

Sediment in the Passaic River contain numerous hazardous
substances, pollutants and contaminants. Investigations
undertaken by EPA indicated that hazardous substances were being
released from the Monsanto Companys former Kearny facility
located at the foot of Pennsylvania Avenue in Kearny, New Jersey,
into the Passaic River Study Area. Hazardous substances,
pellutants and contaminants released from the facility into the
Passaic River Study Area present a risk to the environment and
the humans who may ingest contaminated fish and shellfish.
Therefore, Monsanto Company may be potentially liable for all
response costs which the government may incur relating to the
Passaic River Study Area.

Under Sections 106(a} and 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9606({a)
and §9607(a) and other laws, potentially responsible parties

SYMBOL —> | NNJS2 ORC:‘SUP NNJS2 NJB2 NJP oD D

SURNAME > RICHMA}(A WM‘( DIFORTE BASSO

¥ J

PAVLOU CALLAHAN

| el st

2D G A A S

.
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("PRPs") may be obligated to implement response actions deemed
necessary by EPA to protect public health, welfare or the
environment, and may be liable for all costs incurred by the
government in responding to any release or threatened release at
the Site. If response actions are performed by EPA rather than
by the PRPs, those PRPs may be subject to legal action pursuant
to Section 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9607{a), to recover
public funds expended by EPA in response to the release and
threatened release of hazardous materials at the Site. Such
actions and costs may include, but need not be limited to,
expenditures for conducting a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility

study ("RI/FS"), a Remedial Design/Remedial Action, and other
investigation, planning, response, oversight, and enforcement
activities. In addition, responsible parties may be required to

pay damages for injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural
resources, including the cost of assessing such damages.

While EPA has the discretionary authority to invoke special
notice procedures, EPA hereby notifies you that it will not
utilize the special notice procedures contained in Section 122 (e}
of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9622(e). EPA has concluded that use of the
special notice procedures in Section 122(e} of CERCLA would delay
the implementation of any RI/FS which is currently being

- performed at the Site to determine the extent of contamination

and to evaluate possible actions to mitigate any adverse effects.
EPA will determine at a subsequent time whether additional
measures are required to mitigate releases from the Site in order
to protect the public health, welfare, and the environment. The
decision not to use the special notice procedures does not
preclude you from entering into discussions with EPA regarding
your participation in activities at the Site.

By this letter, EPA encourages you, as a PRP, to voluntarily
participate in the EPA-approved activities underway at the
Passaic River Study Area in conjunction with other PRPs. At the
present time, the Occidental Chemical Corporation ("OCC") is
performing an RI/FS at the Site under an Administrative Consent
Order. OCC, through a successor, Maxus Energy Corpeoration, can
be contacted at the addresses listed in the Attachment to this
letter. Other PRPs who have received Notice letters are also
listed in the Attachment. Be advised that notice of your
potential liability at the Site is being forwarded to OCC by EPA.

EPA requests your cooperation in this matter. If you are
interested in participating in the ongoing response action you
should notify EPA of your intentions to join with OCC.
Notification should be in writing and should be delivered to EPA
no later than fourteen {14) days after the date that you receive

850040002
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3
this letter. Your letter should be sent to:

Lance R. Richman, P.G.

U.S. Envircnmental Protection Agency
Emergency and Remedial Response Division
290 Broadway, Floor 19
New York, NY 10007-1866,

with a copy to Ms. Amelia Wagner, Esq., of the Office of Regional
Counsel at the same address.

If EPA does not receive a written response from you in the time
specified above, EPA will assume that you voluntarily decline to
participate in any of the response actions taking place at the
Site. EPA reserves the right to pursue its available enforcement
options with regard to the site.

If you wish to discuss this matter further, please contact

Mr. Lance R. Richman, P.G., of my staff at (212) 637-4409 or
Ms. Wagner at (212) 637-3141. Please note that all
communications from attorneys should be directed to Ms. Wagner.

Sincerely yours,

Kathleen Callahan, Director
Emergency and Remedial Response Division

Attachment
CC: Mr. Peter H. Smith
Assistant Environmental Counsel

Monsanto Company

Ms. Carol Dinkins, Esdqg.
Vinson & Elkins, L.L.P.

Mr. Richard P. McNutt
Maxus Energy Corporation

bee: A. Wagner, ORC-SUP

850040003
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ATTACHMENT

Contact for Maxus Energy Corporation:

Mr. Richard P. McNutt

Maxus Energy Corporation
1015 Belleville Turnpike
Kearny, New Jersey 07032

Counsel: Ms. Carol Dinkins, Esq.
Vvinson & Elkins, L.L.P.
3700 Trammell Crow Center
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201-2916

PRPs in receipt of Notice Letters:

Mr. J. Roger Hirl

President and Chairman of the Board
Occidental Chemical Company
Occidental Tower

5005 LBJ Freeway

Dallas, Texas 75244

Brian C. Kelly, Esqg.
Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.
600 Madison Avenue

New York, New York 10022

Counsel: Peter Simshauser, Esg.
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
300 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071-3144

Mr. Robert D. McNeeley, President
Reilly Industries, Inc.

1510 Market Square Center

151 North Delaware Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Counsel: Jacqueline A. Simmons, Esq.

Reilly Industries, Inc.

Mr. John G. Breen, Chairman of the Board
The Sherwin-Williams Company

101 Prospect Avenue, N.W.

Cleveland, Chic 44115-1075

Counsel: Donald J. McConnell, Esg., Environmental Counsel
The Sherwin-Williams Company

850040004
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Mr. Robert L. Ball, President
Alcan Aluminum Corporation

100 Erieview Plaza, 29th Floor
Cleveland, OH 44114

Counsel: Lawrence A. Salibra II, Esq., Senior Counsel
Alcan Aluminum Corporation
6060 Parkland Blvd.
Mayfield Hts., Ohio 44124

Mr. David J. D'Antoni, President
ashland Chemical Company

P.O. Box 2218

Columbus, OH 43216

Counsel: Stephen W. Leermakers, Esq., Senior Litigation Counsel
Ashland Chemical Company
5200 Blazer Parkway
Dubklin, Ohio 43017

Mr. Richard J. Mahoney, Chief Executive
Monsanto Company

800 N. Lindbergh Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63167

Counsel: Peter H. Smith, Esq., Assistant Environmental Counsel
Monsanto Company

Mr. Maurice C. Workman, President
Benjamin Moore & Co.

51 Chestnut Ridge Road

Montvale, New Jersey 07645

Counsel: John T. Rafferty, Esg., General Counsel
Benjamin Moore & Co.

Mr. Edgar S. Woolard, Jr., Chairman
E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Company
1007 Market Street

Wilmington, Delaware 15898

Counsel: Bernard J. Reilly, Esq., Corporate Counsel
E.I. du bPont de Nemours and Company

850040005
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(€D 57
5 n‘%"- UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

g 3 REGION 2
g M‘ g 200 BROADWAY
5 - & NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866
% pRoﬁc’
SEP 15 2003
GENERAL NOTICE LETTER

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Richard Mahoney, CEQ
Monsanto Company

800 N. Lindbergh Blvd.
St. Louis, Missouri 63167

RE: Diamond Alkali Superfund Site
. Notice of Potential Liability for o
Response Actions in the Lower Passaic River, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Mahoney:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) is charged with responding to the
release and/or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants, and contaminants into the
environment and with enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (“CERCLA”), 42 U.S.C. §9601

et seq.

You received a letter from EPA, dated April 26, 1996, notifying Monsanto Company
(“Monsanto™) of its potential liability relating to the Passaic River Study Area, which is part of
the Diamond Alkali Superfund Site (“Site™) located in Newark, New Jersey, pursuant to Section
107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9607(a). Under CERCLA, potentially responsible parties
(“PRPs”) include current and past owners of a facility, as well as persons who arranged for the
disposal or treatment of hazardous substances at the Site, or the transport of hazardous
substances to the Site. Accordingly, EPA is seeking your cooperation in an innovative approach
to environmental remediation and restoration activities for the Lower Passaic River.

EPA has documented the release or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants and
contaminants into the six-mile stretch of the river, known as the Passaic River Study Area, which
is part of the Site located in Newark, New Jersey. Based on the results of previous CERCLA
remedial investigation activities and other environmental studies, including a reconnaissance
study of the Passaic River conducted by the United States Army Corps of Engineers (“USACE™),
EPA has further determined that contaminated sediments and other potential sources of
hazardous substances exist along the entire 17-mile tidal reach of the Lower Passaic River. Thus,
EPA has decided to expand the Study to include the areal extent of contamination to which
hazardous substances from the six-mile stretch were transported; and those sources from which
hazardous substances outside the six-mile stretch have come to be located within the expanded
Study Area.
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In recognition of our complementary roles, EPA has formed a parinership with USACE and the
New Jersey Department of Transportation-Office of Maritime Resources (“OMR”") [“the
govemmental partnership™] to identify and to address water quality improvement, remediation,
and restoration opportunities in the 17-mile Lower Passaic River. This governmental partnership
is consistent with a national Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) executed on July 2, 2002
between EPA and USACE. This MOU calls for the two agencies to cooperate, where
appropriate, on environmental remediation and restoration of degraded urban rivers and related
resources. In agreeing to implement the MOU, the EPA and USACE will use their existing
statutory and regulatory authorities in a coordinated manner. These authorities for EPA include
CERCLA, the Clean Water Act, and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. The
USACE’s authority stems from the Water Resources Development Act (“WRDA”). WRDA
allows for the use of some federal funds to pay for a portion of the USACE’s approved projects
related to ecosystem restoration.

For the first phase of the Lower Passaic River Project, the governmental partners are proceeding.
with an integrated five- to seven-year study to determine an appropriate remediation and
restoration plan for the river. The study will involve investigation of environmental impacts and
pollution sources, as well as evaluation of alternative actions, leading to recommendations of
environmental remediation and restoration activities. This study is being conducted by EPA
under the authority of CERCLA and by USACE and OMR, as local sponsor, under WRDA.
EPA, USACE, and OMR are coordinating with the New Jersey Department of Environmental
Protection and the Federal and State Natural Resource Trustee agencies. EPA, USACE, and
OMR estimate that the study will cost approximately $20 million, with the WRDA and CERCLA
shares being about $10 million each. EPA will be seekmg its share of the costs of the study from
PRPs.

Based on information that EPA evaluated during the course of its investigation of the Site, EPA
believes that hazardous substances were being released from the Monsanto facility located at the
Foot of Pennsylvania Avenue in Kearny, New Jersey, into the Lower Passaic River. Hazardous
substances, pollutants and contaminants released from the facility into the river present a risk to
the environment and the humans who may ingest contaminated fish and shellfish. Therefore,
Monsanto may be potentially liable for response costs which the government may incur relating
to the study of the Lower Passaic River. In addition, responsible parties may be required to pay
damages for injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural resources, including the cost of assessing
such damages.

Enclosed is a list of the other PRPs who have received Notice letters. This list represents EPA’s
findings on the identities of PRPs to date. We are continuing efforts to locate additional PRPs
who have released hazardous substances, directly or indirectly, into the Passaic River. Inclusion
on, or exclusion from, the list does not constitute a final determination by EPA concerning the
liability of any party for the release or threat of release of hazardous substances at the Site. Be
advised that notice of your potential liability at the Site is being forwarded to all parties on this
list.

We request that you consider becoming a “‘cooperating party” for the Lower Passaic River
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Project. -As a cooperating party, you, along with many other such parties, will be expected to
fund EPA’s share of the study costs. Upon completion of the study, it is expected that CERCLA
and WRDA processes will be used to identify the required remediation and restoration programs,
as well as the assignment of remediation and restoration costs. At this time, the commitments of
the cooperating parties will apply only to the study. For those who choose not to cooperate, EPA
may apply the CERCLA enforcement process, pursuant to Sections 106 (a) and 107(a) of
CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9606(a) and §9607(a) and other laws.

Pursuant to CERCLA Section 113(k), EPA must establish an administrative record that contains
documents that form the basis of EPA's decision on the selection of a response action for a site.
The administrative record files, which contain the documents related to the response action
selected for this Site are located at EPA’s Region 2 office (290 Broadway, New York) on the 18"
floor. You may call the Records Center at (212) 637-4308 to make an appointment to view the
administrative record for the Lower Passaic River Project.

EPA will be hoiding a meeting with all PRPs on October 29, 2003 at 10:00 AM in Conference
Room 27A at the Region 2 office. At that meeting, EPA will provide information about the
actions taken to date in the Lower Passaic River, as well as plans for future activities. After the
presentation, PRPs will be given the opportunity to caucus, and EPA will return to answer any
questions that might be generated during the private session. Please be advised that due to
increased security measures, all visitors need to be registered with the security desk in the lobby

in order to gain entry to the office. In order to ensure a smooth arrival, you will need to provide
EPA with a list of attendees no later than October 15, 2003,

EPA recommends that the cooperating parties select a steering committee to represent the
group’s interest as soon as possible, since EPA expects a funding commitment for the financing
of the CERCLA share of the $20 million study by mid-November 2003. If you wish to discuss
this further, please contact Ms. Alice Yeh, Remedial Project Manager, at (212) 637-4427 or Ms.
Kedari Reddy, Assistant Regional Counsel, at (212) 637-3106. Please note that all
communications from attorneys should be directed to Ms, Reddy.

Sincerely yours,

ol

George Pavlou, Director
Emergency and Remedial Response Division

Enclosure

cc: L. William Higley, Esq.
Monsanto Company
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PRPs in Receipt of Notice Letters:

PRP

Legal Counsel

J. Roger Hirl
President and Chairman of the Board
Occidental Chemical Co.

Paul W. Herring, Esq.
Andrews & Kurth L.L.P.
1717 Main Street, Suite 3700

Vice President of Operations

1100 Ridgeway Avenue
Rochester, New York 14652-6280

Qccidental Tower Dallas, Texas 75201
5005 1.BJ Freeway

Dallas, Texas 75244

Joseph Gabriel Philip Sellinger, Esq.

360 North Pastoria Environmental Corp.

Sills Cammis Zuckerman
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, NJ 07102

Robert Ball, President

Alcan Aluminum Corporation
100 Erieview Plaza, 29th Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Lawrence Salibra, Esq.

Alcan Aluminum Corporation
6060 Parkland Blvd.
Mayfield Hts., OH 44124

Mark Epstein, President
Alden Leeds Inc.

55 Jacobus Ave,

Kearny, New Jersey 07032

Eric Aronson, Esq.

Whitman Breed Abbott & Morgan
One Gateway Center

Newark, NJ 07102

Alan Bendelius, President
Alliance Chemical, Inc.
Linden Avenue

Ridgefield, New Jersey 07657

Fredi L. Pearlmutter, Esq.
Cooper, Rose & English, LLP
480 Morris Avenue

Summit, New Jersey 07901-1527

William Gentner, President

A. Christian Worrell 111, Esq.

Dublin, Ohio 43017

The Andrew Jergens Co. Head & Ritchey, LLP
2535 Spring Grove Ave. 1900 Fifth Third Center
Cincinnati, Ohio 45214 511 Walnut Street

Cincinnati, OH 45202
Gary Cappeline, President Stephen Leermakers, Esq.
Ashland Specialty Chemical Co. Ashiand Specialty Chemical Co.
5200 Blazer Parkway 5200 Blazer Parkway

| Dublin, OH 43017

Klaus Peter Loebbe, President
BASF Corporation
3000 Continental Drive North

| Mount Olive, New Jersey 07828

Nan Bernardo, Esq. and Nancy Lake Martin, Esq.
BASF Corporation

3000 Continental Drive North

Mount Olive, NJ 07828
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Joseph Akers, Vice President
Bayer Corporation
100 Bayer Road

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15205-9741

Gerard Hickel, Esq.

Bayer Corporation

100 Bayer Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15205-9741

Yvan Dupay, President
Benjamin Moore & Co.

51 Chestnut Ridge Road
Montvale, New Jersey 067645

Arthur Schulz, Esq.

Environmental Counsel

4910 Massachusetts Ave., N.W. Suite 221
‘Washington, DC 20016

Alberto Celleri, President
Chemical Compounds Inc.
10 Baldwin Court

Roseland, New Jersey 07086

Jim Giannotti

Chemical Compounds Inc.
29-75 Riverside Avenue
Newark, NJ 07104

President

Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.
767 Fifth Avenue, 46th Floor
New York, New York 10153

Brian Kelly, Esq.
Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.
767 Fifth Avenue, 46th Floor
New York, NY 10153

John Guffey, President

Coltec Industries, Inc.

3 Coliseum Centre

2550 West Tyvola Road ‘
Charlotte, North Carolina 28217

John R. Mayo, Esq.
Coltec Industries, Inc.
430 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Roger Marcus, President
Congoleum Corporation

3705 Quakerbridge Road
Mercerville, New Jersey 08619

Russell Hewit, Esq.
Dughi & Hewit
340 North Avenue
Cranford, NJ 07016

| Roseland, New Jersey 07068

Martin Benante, Chairman
Curtiss-Wright Corp.
4 Becker Farm Road

James Mabher, Esq.
Curtiss-Wright Corp.
4 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068

Antonio Perez, President
Eastman Kodak Company
343 State Street

Rochester, New York 14650

Elliot Stern, Esq.
Eastman Kodak Company
343 State Street
Rochester, NY 14650

Edgar Woolard, Chairman

E.i. du Pont de Nemours & Co.
1007 Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19898

Bernard J. Reilly, Esq.
Corporate Counsel

E.L. du Pont de Nemours & Co.
1007 Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19898
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David Weisman, CEO
Elan Chemical Company
268 Doremus Ave.
Newark, New Jersey 07105

| Jeffrey Schwartz, Esq.
| Sarber Schlesinger Satz & Goldstein

One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102

Al Reisch, President

E M Sergeant Pulp & Chemical Co. Inc.

6 Chelsea Road
Clifton, New Jersey 07102

None

Mark Tucker, Esq.

Essex Chemical Corp.
2030 WMDC

Midland, Michigan 48674

Kenneth Mack, Esq.

Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien & Frankel
Princeton Pike Corp.Center

997 Lenox Drive, Building 3
Lawrenceville, NJ 08648

Todd Walker, President
Fairmount Chemical Co. Inc.
117 Blanchard St.

Newark, New Jersey 07105

John Ix, Esq.

Porzio Bromberg & Newman
163 Madison Ave.
Morristown, NJ 07962

Bradley Buechler, President
Franklin-Burlington Plastics Inc.
113 Passaic Ave.

Kearny, New Jersey 07032

Robert M. Becker, Esq.

Kraemer, Burns, Mytelka & Lovell, P.A.

675 Morris Ave.
Springfield, NJ 07081

Henry Benz, President

Hoescht Celanese Chemicals, Inc.

Route 202-206
P.O.Box 2500
Somerville, New Jersey 08876

Anne Conley-Pitchell, Esq.
Hoescht Celanese Corp.
Route 202-206

P.0.Box 2500

Somerville, NJ 08876

Francine Rothschild, President None

Kearny Smelting & Refining

936 Harrison Ave #5

Kearny, New Jersey 07032

Henry Schact, CEO Ralph McMurry, Esq.
Lucent Technologies, Inc. | Hill, Betts & Nash LLP

600 Mountain Avenue
Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974

1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 327
Newark, NJ 07102-5401

Richard Meelia, President
Mallinckrodt, Inc.

675 McDonnell Blvd.
Hazelwood, Missouri 63042

Patricia Duft, Esq.

Mallinckrodt, Inc.
675 McDonnell Blvd.
Hazelwood, MO 63042
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Richard Mahoney, CEO
Monsanto Company

800 N. Lindbergh Bivd.
St. Louis, Missouri 63167

L. William Higley, Esq.
Monsante Company
800 N. Lindbergh Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63167

Joseph Galli, President
Newell Rubbermaid, Inc.
29 E. Stephenson St.
Freeport, Illinois 61032

Peter Schultz, Director
Environmental Affairs

| Newell Co.

4000 Auburn St,
Rockford, IL 61101

Jean-Pierre van Rooy, President
Otis Elevator Company

North American Operations

10 Farm Springs Road
Farmington, Connecticut 06032

Sarah Hurley, Esq.
Robinson & Cole LLP

695 East Main Street
Stamford, CT 06904-2305

Richard Ablon, President

QOgden Corporation

Two Pennsylvania Plaza, 25" Floor
New York, New York 10121

J.L. Effinger, Esq.

Ogden Corporation

Two Pennsylvania Plaza, 25" Floor
New York, NY 10121

Henry McKinnell, Chairman
Pfizer Inc. .

235 E. 42™ St.

New York, New York 10017

Michael McThomas, Esq.
Pfizer Inc.

235E. 42™ St.

New York, NY 10017

Raymond LeBoeuf, President
PPG Industries, Inc.

One PPG Place

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15272

Joseph Karas, Esq.
PPG Industries, Inc.
One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15272

Lawrence Codey, President
PSE&G Co.

P.O. Box 570

Newark, New Jersey 07101-0570

Hugh Mahoney, Esq.
PSE&G Co.

P.O. Box 570
Newark, NJ 07101

Phillip D. Ashkettle, President
Reichhold Chemicals, Inc.

P.O. Box 13582

Research Triangle Park, North Carolina
27709

Adam S. Walters, Esq.

Phillips, Lytle, Hitchcock, Blaine & Huber
3400 Marine Midland Center

Buffalo, NY 14203

Robert McNeeley, President
Reilly Indusiries, Inc.

1510 Market Square Center
151 North Delaware Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Paul Rivers, Director

Corporate Environmental Affairs
Reilly Industries, Inc.

1500 S. Tibbs Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46242
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Robert Finn, President

RSR Corporation

2777 Stemmons Freeway, Suite 1800
Dallas, Texas 75207

Howard Myers, Esq.

RSR Corporation

2777 Stemmons Freeway, Suite 1800
Dallas, TX 75207

Christopher Connor, CEO

The Sherwin-Williams Company
101 Prospect Avenue, N.W.
Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1075

Donald McConnell, Esq.
The Sherwin-Williams Co.
101 Prospect Ave., N.W.
Cleveland, OH 44115

George Barrett, President

Teva Pharmaceuticals USA Inc.
1090 Horsham Road

North Wales, Pennsylvania 19454

Kirsten E. Bauer, Esq.
Teva North America
1090 Horsham Road
North Wales, PA 19454

Robert Senior, President
Three County Volkswagen
701 Riverside Ave.
Lyndhurst, New Jersey 07071

Robert DiL.ascio, Esq.
30 Park Avenue, Suite 101
Lyndhurst, NJ 07071

Michael Jordan, President
Westinghouse Electric Corp.

11 Stanwix Street

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

Roger Willis, Esq.
Westinghouse Electric Corp.
11 Stanwix Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Isaac Weinberger, President
Wiggins Plastics Inc.

547 Maitland Ave.
Teaneck, New Jersey 07666

None
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